INSTRUCTION PLATE

5.00

LOWER HIGHER

U TURN
PAST LAMP OFF

SET 1
o

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING LIGHT SWITCH
ON QG OR P40 RELIEF VALVE

MAKE SURE 200-2650-00-0 COLLET FITTING IS TIGHTENED INTO THE
044-0123-00-0 VALVE COVER. BACK OFF | TO 1-1/2 TURNS

(AS SHOWN), PUSH THE PROX. SWYITCH IN UNTIL THE LIGHT GOES OUT. HOLD
THE COLLET FITTING WITH A WRENCH TO PREVENT IT FROM TLRNING, AND
TIGHTEN THE COLLET.

DISCONNECT THE ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR. TIGHTEN THE ENTIRE COLLET

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING LIGHT SWITCH
ON PG30 RELIEF VALVE

ASSEMBLE THE 200-2271-01-0 BALL SWITCH TO 242-0081-00-0

ATTACHING THE SWITCH STRAP TO THE SWITCH BRACKET SLIGHTLY
LOOSE TO ALLOW THE SWITCH TO MOVE IN AND OUT FOR ADJUSTMENT.
CONNECT THE PANEL MOUNTED INDICATOR LIGHT OR SUITABLE

4

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING TPM RELIEF
VALVE SYSTEM

1= SET THE WHITE PRESSURE INDICATOR ON THE PMD CONTROL VALVE 1O A

POSITION SLIGHTLY ABOVE THE NORMAL OPERATING PRESSURE. OO THIS
EVEN BEFORE YOU INCREASE THE PUMP ENGINE RPM.

OPERATE AT THE SET PRESSLRE.

— WHEN THE PUMP TS NOT IN OPERATION THE HANDWHEEL SHOULD BE TURNED
CLOCKWISE BACK TO A POSITION SLIGHTLY ABOVE THE NORMAL OPERATING
PRESSLRE .

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION, OPERATION, LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE
WARNING REGUIREMENTS SET FORTH HERE AND IN THE OPERATION AND INSTRUCTION MANLAL
MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT.

ALL INSTALLATION DETAILS MUST CONFORM TO APPLICABLE NFPA AND SAE STANDARDS

PMD CONTROL VALVE

INSTALL THE PMD CONTROL VALVE AT A LEVEL

110-1008-06-0 LOCK NUT —|

TO PG30 RELIEF
VALVE

LEAVE 015 - 032 INCH CLEARANCE WHEN —
TIGHTENING SELF-LOCKING NUT TO ALLOW

. SWITCH STRAP USING NUT 110-7610-00-Q.

020 Tarac PANEL CUTOUT 2= INSTALL THE 200-2262-00-0 PROX. SYITCH IN THE COLLET FITTING, LEAVE |- INSTALL THE SHITCH, THEN INSTALL THE FLASHER. CONNECT BALL | 2- ONCE YOU HAVE REACHED THE NORMAL OPERATING PRESSLRE USING THE VERIFY PROPER RELIEF VALVE OPERATION BEFORE PLACING APPARATLS IN SERVICE. HIGHER THAN THE MAIN RELTEF VALVE SO THAT

%Eﬁ [Pressure THE COLLET HOLDING THE LIGHT SWITCH SLIGHTLY LOOSE SO THAT THE SWITCH TO FLASHER BY INSERTING THE PACKARD MALE CONNECTOR PUMP DISCHARGE PRESSLRE GAGECWITH OR WITHOUT THE PUMP DISCHARGING THE CONTROL VALVE AND TUBING LINES WILL

lasTer 51,00 M PROX. SWITCH CAN BE MOVED IN ANO OUT FOR ADJUSTMENT. TUROLGH THE BRACKET HOLE AND INTO THE BACK OF THE BALL WATER) SLOWLY MOVE THE ADJUSTING HANDWHEEL COUNTERCLOCKWISE UNTIL ORAIN NATLRALLY AND COMPLETELY. THIS IS
: 3- CONNECT THE PANEL MOUNTED INDICATOR LIGHT OR A SUITABLE TEST LIGHT THE RELIEF VALVE OPENS, THE PILOT LIGHT COMES ON AND THE PRESSLRE 8.60 IMPORTANT TO PREVENT DAMAGE FROM FREEZING.

; TO THE SWITCH TERMINALS. WITH THE PROX. SWITCH PULLED NEARLY ALL SWITCH. THE CONNECTOR SHOULD LOCK INTO THE BALL SWITCH. GAUGE GOES OOWN A COUPLE OF PST 097-0750-01-0 WASHER —\|
> THE WAY OUT, THE LIGHT SHOULD BE LIT. 3- INSTALL THE SWITCH STRAP, BALL SWITCH AND THE 513-00067-000 |3- SimWLY TURN HANDWHEEL CLOCKNISE UNTIL THE PILOT LIGHT GOES OFF AND t— 042-0110-00-0 SPRING
190 250 30 4g0 5g0 po: T s 4~ WITH THE PUMP NOT RUNNING AND THE RELTEF VALVE FLLLY CLOSED FLASHER ON THE SWITCH BRACKET,LEAVE THE TWD SCREWS THE PRESSURE GAUGE READS THE SET PRESSURE. THE RELIEF VALVE WILL ND)

/ 064-6310-00-0 PIN

TEST LIGHT TO THE SWITCH TERMINALS. WITH THE BALL - -
. L8t FITTING | 1O L-1/2 TURNS. THE SWITCH IS NOW IN THE PROPER POSITION. SHITCH PLUNGER NOT ¥N CONTACT wITH T&E END OF THE S- WHEN THE PUMP IS RUNNING, A NON FLASHING PILOT LIGHT INDICATES Thg | [NDICATOR TO PIVOT FREELY. 546-00011-002 LED INDICATOR LTGHT KIT
- RECONNECT THE ELECTRICAL CONNECTCR, PUPPET, THE LIGHT SHOULD BE FLASHING INTERNAL G RELIEF VALVE OR THE P40 RELIEF VALVE IS IN OPERATION.
'R 75 l 6~ VERIFY PROPER DPERATION OF THE RELIEF VALVE AND INDICATOR LIGHT S WITH THE POMP NOT RUNNING AND THE RELTEF VALVE FULLY THE PTLOT LIGHT WILL FLASH WHEN BOTH THE OG RELIEF VALVE AND DR 518-0071-00-0 BRACKET — 048-1121-00-0

1 BEFORE PLACING APPARATUS IN SERVICE. ¥ v THE P40 RELIEF VALVE, AND THE EXTERNAL PG30 DUMP VALVE ARE SLIDE-CONTROL VALVE INDICATOR

\\ l CLOSED (ASNSHDWHK, PUSHNTHE LIGHT SWIT[H IN UNTIL THE BALL OPERATING 062-0090-00-0 SPRING HOUSING
75 SWITCH PLUNGER MAKES CONTACT WITH THE END OF THE POPPET _ A

ﬁ} T e R S TN T It o0 O THE Perper & ?Eé%?ﬁékémN AND OPERATION MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL OPERATING 06-0130-00-0 DIAFHEAGH E
75 b POSITION. TIGHTEN THE SCREWS HOLDING THE SWITCH STRAP 7- IF THE TPM RELIEF VALVE SYSTEM IS TO BE USED WITH DETROIT DIESEL \
[ TO THE BRACKET. ELECTRONIC CONTROLS (DDEC), BE SURE TO READ THE SPECIAL (4) 018-1422-25-0 T 1
- VERIFY PROPER OPERATION OF THE RELIEF VALVE AND INDICATOR INSTRUCTIONS IN THE MANUAL.

LIGHT BEFORE PLACING APPARATUS IN SERVICE.

5/16-18 X | LG HEX HD SCREW ) \
538-0790-00-0 CONTROL BODY E
BUSHING & BEARING IN[LUDED\
038-0181-00-0 VALVE — /%
097-0220-00-0 WASHER —
242-0050-00-0 CLAMP

BLEED LINE TO THE TOP
[OF THE WATER TANK

PIPE
TEE j\‘iw TO DRAIN  See INSTALLATION PARAGRAPH “DRAIN LINES”

TJ VALVE IF THE APPARATLS LITILIZES AN “AROUND-
|

SV SENSING VALVE

538-1410-00-0

512-0070-00-0 HANDWHEEL ASSY
/ 012-0170-00-0 HANOLE WHEEL
018-1212-12-0 SCREY
110-1205-11-0 LOCKNUT
*TIGHTEN TO 100 INCH POLNDS*

FOR PANEL THICKNESSES OVER 125, SCREWS LONGER THAN THE
(4) 1/4-20 X 5/8 SCREWS SUPPLIED BY HALE WILL BE REQUIRED.
MAINTAIN AT LEAST .38 THREAD ENGAGEMENT IN SPRING HOUSING

INSTRUCTION PLATE AND PANEL TING DETAIL

. FROM
<PHD CONTROL

~
=

042-0100-00-0 SPRING

538-1431-00-0 SENSING VALVE BODY
(038-1290-00-0 SENSING VALVE
097-0220-00-0 WASHER
046-0130-00-0 DIAPHRAGM

(®)ca) 016-1412-12-0
5/16-18 X 1-1/4 LG HEX HD SCREW

242-0750-00-0 CLAMP
042-0560-00-0 SPRING
044-1220-00-0 COVER

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

TEST THE RELIEF VALVE OFTEN TO BE SURE THAT IT MOVES FREELY.
TO DO THIS, FIRST TURN THE ADJUSTING HANDWHEEL CLOCKWISE AS
FAR AS POSSIBLE. NEXT, BRING THE PLMP PRESSURE LP TO 150 PSI
AND TLRN THE HANDWHEEL COUNTERCLOCKWISE UNTIL THE RELIEF
VALVE OPENS. ALSO, VERIFY THAT THE INDICATOR LIGHT IS OPERATING.
TURNING THE HANDWHEEL CLOCKWISE AND COUNTERCLOCKWISE AT 150
PST WILL CAUSE THE RELIEF VALVE AND CONTROL VALVE TO OPERATE.
THIS WORKING ACTION MAKES SURE THAT THE VALVE MOVES FREELY
AND HELPS TO ENSLRE PROPER OPERATION.

THE PMD CONTROL SHOULD BE LUBRICATED AT LEAST EVERY 5 MONTHS.
7O DO THIS, TURN THE HANDWHEEL CLOCKWISE AS FAR AS POSSIBLE
AND APPLY A LITHILM BASE GREASE WITH 17% TO 37 MOLYBEDENUM
DISULFIDE ON THE THREADED PART OF THE ADJUSTING STEM.

SOME RECOMMENDED LLBRICANTS INCLUDE:

DOV CORNING BR2-PLUS IMPERIAL NO. 777
FISKE - LUBRIPLATE NO. 3000 MOBIL - MOBILGREASE SPECTAL
SHELL SUPER DUTY GREASE SUN OIL - SUNOCO MOLY NO. 2EP

THE-PUMP PROPCRTIONING SYSTEM”,
INSTALL A THREE-WAY VALVE TO DUMP
217*0201*01*0 THE DRAIN WATER ON THE GROUND
PLUG 174 NPT WHEN FOAM IS LSED.
038-1550-00-0
CHECK VALVE
082-0210-02-0

174 NPT NIPPLE

;7 (4) 018-1205-44-0

174-20 X 5/8 LG PAN HD SCREW

082-0107-02-0 CONNECTOR
1/8 NPT X 3/8 TUBING COMPRESSION

T0_SENSING VALVE
FITTING "PN" —

082-0206-02-0 CONNECTOR 174 NPT X 3/8
TUBING COMPRESSION

GREASE THESE
THREADS AS
NOTED

|
: : 101-0062-00-D INSTRUCTION PLATE
097-1150-00-0 WASHER

077-1120-40-0 RETAINING RING
097-0180-00-0 WASHER

018-1820-02-0
7/16-14 X 2 LG HEX HO SCREW

SENSING VALVE
MOUNTING SCREW

PLUG ALL OPEN THRE.
217-4003-05-0 (OTY 5)

THESE TWO DRAIN OPENINGS MUST
BE CONNECTED TO A SEPARATE

e MATING ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR SUPPLIED
WITH 546-1780-01-0 KIT AND INCLUDES:
(1) 200-1350-01-0 2-PIN SHROUD (PACKARD 12010873)
(2> 013-1050-06-0 MALE TERMINAL (PACKARD 12089040)
(2) 013-1050-08-0 GREEN TERMINAL SEAL (PACKARD 12015323)

— 250-8002-00-0 BEARING
041-0241-00-0 ADJUSTING STEM
110-7011-00-0 ADJUSTING NUT

101-0010-00-0
INSTRUCTION TAG (NOT SHOWN)

TO GROUND
FROM INDICATOR

HOLES 010-0080-01-0 STRAINER

010-0080-01-D
STRAINER

PUMP

©

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION

THE HALE 200-2271-01-0 BALL SWITCH LOCATED ON THE PG30 RELIEF
VALVE, IS INTENDED FOR USE ONLY WITH THE HALE PROVIDED
INDICATOR LIGHT. ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: 10 AMPS AT

24 VOLTS DC, NORMALLY CLOSED.

DRAIN VALVE. DO NOT CONNECT
TO THE PUMP MASTER DRAIN.

LIGHT (RED WIRE) DISCHARGE PRESSURE

FROM PG30
RELIEF VALVE
FROM QG OR P40
RELIEF VALVE

200-2271-01-0 BALL SWITCH

TO SV SENSING VALVE
042-0550-00-0 SPRING FITTING ”Q”
JAN

040-2420-00-0 SEAL RING
082-0107-02-0 CONNECTOR

THE HALE 200-2262-00-0 PROXIMITY SWITCH LOCATED ON THE BG/P40 019-0110-00-0 GUARD
TS INTENDED FOR USE ONLY WITH THE HALE PROVIDED INDICATOR
LIGHT. ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: 3 AMPS AT 28 VOLTS OC,

NORMALLY OPEN.

101-1801-00-0 POLARITY LABEL

THE STANDARD HALE 546-00011-002 AMBER INDICATOR LIGHT KIT IS (37 016-1104-02-0 #10-32 X 172 LG PUMP 040-2130-03-0 SEAL RING 1/8 NPT X 3/8 TUBING COMPRESSION
INTENDED FOR 12 DR 24 VOLT DC SERVICE. 513-00067-000 FLASHER 1E0-01 (1) 097-0750-01-0 040-2420-00-0 SEAL RING _5300-00-
IS INTENDED FOR 12 VOLT DC SERVICE ONLY. CONSULT FACTORY (3) 097791600170 #10 LOCK WASHER H16 WASHER SUCTION - o (2> 040-2330-00-0 SEAL RING

FOR 24 VOLT DC FLASHER.

178 NPT X 3/8 COMPRESSION

7/16-14 X 1-174 LG HEX HD SCREW

MOUNTING HOLE

077-3930-00-0 RETAINING RING

FOR WIRING AND TUBING

a13-00067-000 FLASHER, 12 D) - 077-3930-00-0 RETAINING RING
CIRCUTT PROTECTION CFUSE, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, ETC.) IS 538-1400-00-0 POFPET VALVE — P~ 073-0011-00-0 PISTON
RECOMMENDED, BUT IS NOT THE RESPONSIBLITY OF HALE PRODUCTS. 077-0620-44-0 RETAINING RING PUMP /MAENET AND PLUG INCLUDED
097-0390-00-0 WASHER WITH 538-1400-00-0 POPPET
SELECTION AND_INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS AND __T0 SV SENSING 042-0020-00-0 SPRING
WIRING OTHER THAN THAT PROVIDED IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF | <} Y
Eﬁ EEDBEEEEEQYSL%IE%E%GEEéggNéNSTALLATIDN MUST BE DONE VALVE FITTING '"'P = 040-1143-00-0 SEALgNE DISCHARGE ||
‘ 242-0081-00-0 STRAP-SYITCH (®
= (4) 018-1814-25-0 _390-00- - N 5o 00
DRAIN CONNECTION NOTES 110-7610-00-0 9/16-18 NUT é :ef/[/ 7/16-14 X1-1,2 LG HEX HD SCREW NOTE: WHEN REFLACTNG SEASAEIEQO[E?TOTEEIA; RING U l‘\ \‘ XEZEOOINZXZTBAZLLOAOTIODNLIIGNHXTTEXUWEITTI[DHNX‘
BOTH THE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY DRAIN CONNECTION REGUIRE 082-0107-02-0 CONNECTIR a—— | = AL (4) 097-0250-00-0 #10 WASHER " SURFACE WITH HALE APPROVED GREASE PRESSURE ° \“ I 2002550000 COLLET FITTING
SEPARATE AND TNDEPENDENT DRAIN VALVES. OO NOT CONNECT TO A 1/8 NPT X 3/8 TUBE COMPRESSION | g L 044-0321-01-0 COVER ‘ N
COMMON DRAIN, INCLUDING PUMP MASTER DRAIN. A 042-0550-00-0 SPRING ()
‘ e Sl Dy 044-0123-00-0 VALVE COVER SEAL RING

Ly [~ 046-6250-00-0 GASKET 040-2420-00-0 SEAL RING NN NN
THE PRIMARY DRAIN ALLOWS THE GG DR P40 RELIEF VALVE AND THE PMD N AN 7 ‘ N
CONTROL VALVE TO DRAIN. THE SECONDARY DRAIN ALLOWS THE VENT ~— 040-2340-00-0 SEAL RING 040-2130-03-0 SEAL RING . \ 077-0750-21-0 RETAINING RING
LINE TO THE WATER TANK TO DRAIN. THE VENT LINE CAN NOT DRAIN ?yi 077-0750-21-0 RETAINING RING et
THROUGH THE PRIMARY DRAIN BECAUSE OF THE CHECK VALVE, WHICH E kﬂ 040-1150-03-0 SEAL RING 040-2420-00-0 SEAL RING PUMP 040-1130-00-0 SEAL RING ()
CLOSES THE VENT LINE TO HOLD VACULM WHEN PRIMING THE PUMP. 73-0160-01-0. ToH PISTN 038-5216-00-0 RELIEF VALVE HOUSING SUCTION g
THE HALE MMD-6 DRAIN VALVE IS RECOMMENDED. THE MMD-6 HAS 6 N——— 038-1010-01-0 VALVE POPPET 538-1400-00-0 VALVE POPPET TO SV SENSING 217-4003-04-0 CAPLUG
INDEPENDENT DRAIN PORTS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE KNOB AND IS (2) 217-0301-00-0 /8 NPT PLUG P
INTENDED FOR THIS TYPE OF APPLICATION. FOR MORE INFORMATION, To 038-0281-00-0 RELIEF VALVE BOOY VALVE ""Q'" PORT ¢ RELIEF VALVE
SEE CURRENT REVISION OF HALE PLATE NO. 950. < _ - -

ATMOSPHERE SV SENSING VALVE *088-5040-00-0 082-0107-02-0 CONNECTCR (4> 018-1812-25-0 (B)
4 IN VICTAULIC
CLAMP - STYLE 77 "

POSITION THE RELIEF VALVE TO ALLOW o & 038-0101-00-0 RELIEF VALVE BODY
CONNECTIONS SEE PL743 THE SV SENSING VALVE TO BE MOLNTED . | — \ ,M/
IN AN “UP" POSITION. ﬁ y 044-0123-00-0 VALVE COVER MATING ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR SLPPLIED
I PUMP fm— WITH 546-1780-01-0 KIT AND INCLLIDES:

200-2650-00-0 COLLET FITTING

s

200-2262-00-0 LIGHT SWITCH
SEE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

(1) 200-1350-01-0 2-PIN SHROUD (PACKARD 12010973)
(2> 013-1050-06-0 MALE TERMINAL (PACKARD 12089040)
(2) 013-1050-08-0 GREEN TERMINAL SEAL (PACKARD 12015323)

(4) 018-16820-02-0
7/16-14 X 2 LG
HEX HD SCREW

101-1510-00-0
IDENTIFICATION TAG
(NOT SHOWN)

w

.75

DISCHARG

115-0080-00-0 FLANGE, 3" NPT

142-0330-00-0 SEAL RING

L
[

\

(2> 097-0440-00-0 WASHER
046-0050-00-0 GASKET

PRESSURE,

MATING ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR SUPPLIED

WITH 546-1780-01-0 KIT AND INCLLDES:

(1) 200-1350-01-0 2-PIN SHROUD C(PACKARD 12010973)

(2) 013-1050-06-0 MALE TERMINAL (PACKARD 12089040)

(2) 013-1050-08-D GREEN TERMINAL SEAL (PACKARD 12015323)

\077—0750—21—0 RETAINING RING
N — 040-1130-00-0 SEAL RING(B)
073-0011-00-0 PISTON
217-4003-04-0 CAPLLG

H ! H
N R

4) OIB*IBM*ZS*O
7/16-14 X 1-1/2 LG HEX HO SCREW

AL TYPL TPM AND TPM/P40 5
RELTER VALVE SYSTEM

x
|

N

*(4) 110-1800-02-0 NUT

*(4) 097-0250-00-0 WASHER
*142-0390-00-0 SEAL RING
*115-0080-00-0 FLANGE, 3" NPT

(4> 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG SCREW

)7 018-1812-25-0

6.05

038-0101-00-0
RELIEF VALVE BODY

! \
‘ 046-0080-00-0 GASKET

{
I
I
|
[1J
*(4) 018-1824-02-0 Jth

ECO NO|REV CHANGED FROM BY | DATE APVD
i, HALE PRODUCTS, INC.
7/16-14 X 2-1/2 LG SCREY \4 0575 A |REDESIGNED PLATE NO. 742ED|TRB[0S-22-07| MAL HALE A Unit of IDEX Corporation
l r|1 P I 7 ; 3 PUMP SUCTIO Slo-1at2-02-0. Olo-Me-020: QI lsla-co: ) Conshohocken, PA 18428 LSA
p A E O 4 F C NOTE: M%ESS%EEEEDW%H EELIEETVH%UE%E LI N CFL3258 | B |30-0049-05:0; o13-031-00-0; roneo o [JRP|07-14-14| AJG
| CONNECTOR PART NUMBERS; ADDED 217-0201-01-0 COPYRIGHT ©
* 315 C pdated note to include plug gty. I 10-30-14 [ Y EEES?E‘EgEBEDEAE%E‘E;E‘}—%EED E% DATE: 3-19-95 ‘ BSIIXZE% ‘SEALE: FULL




